RESOLUTION #	
--------------	--

## RESOLUTION APPROVING THE RELEASE OF A REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR THE NEXT RESIDENTIAL SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLABLES COLLECTION FRANCHISE

WHEREAS,	pursuant to NCGS §153A-136 and Ch. 62, Div. 2 of the Buncombe County Code of Ordinances [Solid Waste Ordinance], Waste Pro USA, Inc. [Waste Pro] was granted the exclusive franchise for the collection of solid wastes in the unincorporated areas of Buncombe County beginning January 1, 2010;		
WHEREAS,	the current franchise was awarded for a ten (10) year term which term expires on December 31, 2019;		
WHEREAS,	Buncombe County staff are of the opinion that a Request for Proposals ("RFP") should be released at this time to allow ample time to receive and review bids and plans for services as well as to make any necessary changes in systems or policies; and		
WHEREAS,	this Board is of the opinion that it is in the best interests of the citizens and residents of the County that Buncombe County begin this process.		
NOW, THEREFO	ORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Com	missioners for the County of Buncombe as follows:	
1.	That the Buncombe County Finance Department is herby instructed to issue a Request for Proposals for an Exclusive Franchise for the Collection and Disposal of Solid Waste and Collection of Recyclables in Unincorporated Areas of Buncombe County.		
2.	That all acts and doings of officers, employees and agents of the County, whether taken prior to, on, or after the date of this Resolution, that are in conformity with and in the furtherance of the purposes and intents of this Resolution as described above shall be, and the same hereby are, in all respects ratified, approved and confirmed.		
3.	That this resolution shall be effective upon its adoption.		
This the o	of January, 2019.		
ATTEST		BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR THE COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE	
		By: Brownie Newman, Chairman	
Lamar Joyner, (	Clerk	Brownie Newman, Chairman	
APPROVED AS TO FORM			

County Attorney